

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).28208/2009

(From the judgement and order dated 16/09/2009 in CWJ No.8309/2009 of The  
HIGH COURT OF PATNA)

INDUSTRIAL CORPORATION PVT. LTD. & ANR. Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

CHAIRMAN CENTRAL BANK OF INDIA & ORS. Respondent(s)

(With prayer for interim relief and office report )

Date: 25/10/2013 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SURINDER SINGH NIJJAR  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE FAKKIR MOHAMED IBRAHIM KALIFULLA

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Mohan Pandey,Adv. (Not present)

For Respondent(s)

Mrs. Jayashree Wad, Adv.  
Mr. Ashish wad, Adv.  
Ms. Shilpa, Adv.  
for M/S. J.S. Wad & Co.,Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

Relying on the averments made in paragraph 3 of the counter affidavit, learned counsel appearing on behalf of the Central Bank of India submits that after the order was passed in L.P.A. No. 773 of 2004 on 16th October, 2009, the petitioner participated in the proceedings before the recovery officer. The recovery officer has already passed the order with regard to the recovery to be made from the petitioner.

...2/-

In view of the above, learned counsel for the respondent submits that the special leave petition has been rendered infructuous. The same is disposed of as such.

(Sukhbir Paul Kaur)  
Court Master

(Indu Bala Kapur)  
Court Master